Presented to the governor May 11, 1993

Signed by the governor May 14, 1993, 10:40 a.m.

CHAPTER 150-S.F.No. 470

An act relating to elections; changing the time and date of the precinct caucuses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 202A.14, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 202A.14, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. TIME AND MANNER OF HOLDING; POSTPONE-MENT. At 7:30 7:00 p.m. on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in March in every state general election year there shall be held for every election precinct a party caucus in the manner provided in sections 202A.14 to 202A.19, except that in the event of severe weather a major political party may request the secretary of state to postpone caucuses. If a major political party makes a request, or upon the secretary of state's own initiative, after consultation with all major political parties and on the advice of the federal weather bureau and the department of transportation, the secretary of state may declare precinct caucuses to be postponed for a week in counties where weather makes travel especially dangerous. The secretary of state shall submit a notice of the postponement to news media covering the affected counties by 6:00 p.m. on the scheduled day of the caucus. A postponed caucus may also be postponed pursuant to this subdivision.

Presented to the governor May 11, 1993

Signed by the governor May 13, 1993, 3:01 p.m.

CHAPTER 151-S.F.No. 403

An act relating to housing and hotels; amending reasons for innkeeper ejection and refusal to admit persons; establishing parent or guardian responsibility for guests who are minors; establishing liability for damage to hotel or personal property or injury to persons; increasing the penalty for setting fire to hotel belongings; requiring notice; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 327.70, subdivision 3; 327.73, subdivisions 1 and 2; and 327.74, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 327.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 327.70, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 151

Subd. 3. HOTEL. "Hotel" means a hotel, motel, resort, boarding house, <u>bed and breakfast</u>, furnished apartment house or other building, which is kept, used or advertised as, or held out to the public to be, a place where sleeping or housekeeping accommodations are supplied for pay to guests for transient occupancy.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 327.73, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. INNKEEPER'S RIGHT TO EJECT. (a) An innkeeper may remove or cause to be removed from a hotel a guest or other person who, while on the premises of the hotel, acts in a disorderly manner, destroys or threatens to destroy hotel property, or causes or threatens to cause a public disturbance.

(1) refuses or is unable to pay for accommodations or services;

(2) while on the premises of the hotel acts in an obviously intoxicated or disorderly manner, destroys or threatens to destroy hotel property, or causes or threatens to cause a disturbance;

(3) the innkeeper reasonably believes is using the premises for the unlawful possession or use of controlled substances by the person in violation of chapter 152, or using the premises for the consumption of alcohol by a person under the age of 21 years in violation of section 340A.503;

(4) the innkceper reasonably believes has brought property into the hotel that may be dangerous to other persons, such as firearms or explosives;

(5) violates any federal, state, or local laws, ordinances, or rules relating to the hotel; or

(6) violates a rule of the hotel that is clearly and conspicuously posted at or near the front desk and on the inside of the entrance door of every guest room.

(b) If the guest has paid in advance, the innkeeper shall tender to the guest any unused portion of the advance payment at the time of removal.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 327.73, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **REFUSAL OF ADMISSION.** (a) An innkeeper may refuse to admit or refuse service or accommodations to a person who, while on or near the premises, acts in a disorderly manner, destroys or threatens to destroy hotel property, or causes or threatens to eause a public disturbance:

(1) while on the premises of the hotel acts in an obviously intoxicated or disorderly manner, destroys or threatens to destroy hotel property, or causes or threatens to cause a public disturbance;

(2) the innkeeper reasonably believes is seeking accommodations for the unlawful possession or use of controlled substances in violation of chapter 152

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

or the use of the premises for the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a person under the age of 21 years in violation of section 340A.503; or

(3) the innkeeper reasonably believes is bringing property into the hotel that may be dangerous to other persons, such as firearms or explosives.

(b) An innkeeper also may refuse to admit or refuse service or accommodations to a person who refuses or is unable to pay for the accommodations or services. An innkeeper may require the prospective guest to demonstrate an ability to pay. An innkeeper may require a parent or guardian of a minor to accept liability for the proper charges for the minor's accommodation, board, room, lodging, and any damages to the guest room or its furniture or furnishings caused by the minor, and provide a credit card to cover the charges. When the parent or guardian cannot provide a credit card, the innkeeper may require the parent or guardian to make an advance cash deposit to cover the charges for the guest room, plus a cash damage deposit in an amount not exceeding \$100 for payment of any additional charges by the minor or any damages to the guest room or its furniture or furnishings. The innkeeper shall refund the damage deposit to the extent it is not used to cover any reasonable charges or damages.

(c) An innkeeper may limit the number of persons who may occupy a particular guest room in the hotel.

Sec. 4. [327.731] LIABILITY; NOTICE.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> LIABILITY. (a) A person who negligently or intentionally causes damage to the hotel or any furniture or furnishings within the hotel, is liable for damages sustained by the innkeeper, including the hotel's loss of revenue resulting from the inability to rent or lease rooms while the damage is being repaired.

(b) A person who negligently or intentionally causes injury to any person or damage to any personal property of the person on the hotel premises is liable for the injury or damage.

(c) A parent or guardian of a minor also is liable for acts of the minor described in paragraphs (a) and (b), if the parent or guardian provides a credit card or an advance cash deposit under section 327.73, subdivision 2, paragraph (b).

<u>Subd.</u> 2. NOTICE REQUIRED. An innkeeper shall keep a copy of section 327.73 and this section clearly and conspicuously posted at or near the front desk and on the inside of the entrance door of every guest room.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 327.74, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **PENALTY.** A person in a hotel who, by smoking or attempting to light or smoke cigarettes, cigars, pipes, or other smoking material, in any manner in which lighters or matches are used, negligently sets fire to a

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

part of the building, or any furniture or furnishings within the building, so as to endanger life or property in any way or to any extent, is guilty of a <u>gross</u> misdemeanor.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 5 is effective October 1, 1993, and applies to crimes committed on or after that date.

Presented to the governor May 11, 1993

Signed by the governor May 13, 1993, 3:01 p.m.

CHAPTER 152-S.F.No. 741

An act relating to civil actions; authorizing appeals from the decisions of civil service commissions by first-class cities and their employees on the same basis and to the same extent; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 484.01.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 484.01, is amended to read:

484.01 JURISDICTION.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> GENERAL. The district courts shall have original jurisdiction in all civil actions within their respective districts, in all cases of crime committed or triable therein, in all special proceedings not exclusively cognizable by some other court or tribunal, and in all other cases wherein such jurisdiction is especially conferred upon them by law. They shall also have appellate jurisdiction in every case in which an appeal thereto is allowed by law from any other court, officer, or body.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. CIVIL SERVICE REVIEWS. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the district court has jurisdiction to review a final decision or order of a civil service commission or board upon the petition of an employee or appointing authority in any first-class city. The employee and appointing authority have standing to seek judicial review in all these cases. Review of the decision or order may be had by securing issuance of a writ of certiorari within 60 days after the date of mailing notice of the decision to the party applying for the writ. To the extent possible, the provisions of rules 110, 111, and 115 of the Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure govern the procedures to be followed. Each reference in those rules to the court of appeals, the trial court, the trial court administrator, and the notice of appeal must be read, where appropriate, as a reference to the district court, the body whose decision is to be reviewed, to the administrator, clerk, or secretary of that body, and to the writ of certiorari, respectively. This subdivision does not alter or amend the application of sections 197.455 and 197.46, relating to veterans preference.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.